

No. 19-3640

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: SUBOXONE (BUPRENORPHINE HYDROCHLORIDE AND
NALOXONE) ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

BURLINGTON DRUG CO., INC.; MEIJER, INC.; MEIJER DISTRIBUTION,
INC.; ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

INDIVIOR INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

On Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania (Goldberg, D.J.; D. Ct. Case No. 2:13-md-02445)

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

RANDY M. STUTZ

Counsel of Record

LAURA ALEXANDER

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 905-5420

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. RECKITT INVITES THE COURT INTO “THE TRAP OF THE IRRELEVANT HYPOTHETICAL”	8
A. The Antitrust Injury Test Assumes a Completed Antitrust Violation.....	8
II. RECKITT’S <i>COMCAST</i> ARGUMENT IS INCORRECT AND INAPPOSITE.....	20
A. A Trial Can Only Proceed on One of the Parties’ Two Competing Theories of Liability and Non-Liability	20
B. <i>Comcast</i> Does Not Require Plaintiffs to Overcome Defenses to Liability	21
III. RECKITT’S MERITS ARGUMENT IS INCORRECT	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albergo v. Reading Co.</i> , 372 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1966)	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	21
<i>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999)	12, 14, 15
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	14
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	9, 15
<i>Avaya, RP v. Telecom Labs, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	11, 15
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2, 21, 22
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	14

<i>Danny Kresky Enterprises Corp. v. Magid</i> , 716 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Doctor’s Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. All., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Fischer v. NWA, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig. (“FOREX”)</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	10, 15
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir.1993)	12
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	26
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	3, 27
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>JetAway Aviation, LLC v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Cty. of Montrose, Colo.</i> , 754 F.3d 824 (10th Cir. 2014)	14, 17

<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	8, 25
<i>Mylan Pharm. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	10
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12, 18
<i>Sanger Ins. Agency v. HUB Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>SAS of P.R., Inc. v. P.R. Tel. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Willow Creek Fuels, Inc. v. Farm & Home Oil Co.</i> , No. 08-5417, 2009 WL 3103738 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2009).....	9
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	3, 13, 15, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1989 Supp.).....	10
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	14
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013)....	15, 16, 17

Brief for Amicus Curiae Federal Trade Commission Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant 28, <i>Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Co.</i> (No. 15-2236), 2015 WL 6157989 (filed Sept. 30, 2015)	25
Michael A. Carrier & Steve D. Shadowen, <i>Product Hopping: A New Framework</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 167 (2016)	26
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 969 (2010)	11, 21
Ronald W. Davis, <i>Standing on Shaky Ground: The Strangely Elusive Doctrine of Antitrust Injury</i> , 70 Antitrust L.J. 697 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Aaron Edlin, <i>Stopping Above-Cost Predatory Pricing</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 941 (2002)	24
Robin Feldman, <i>May Your Drug Price Be Evergreen</i> , 5 J. L. & Biosci. 590 (2018)	25
Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Pay for Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions</i> (Jan. 2010)	27
Sean P. Gates, <i>Antitrust By Analogy: Developing Rules for Loyalty Rebates and Bundled Discounts</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 99 (2013)	23, 24
Anne E. Hartnett, <i>Keep Calm and Causation On: Reframing Causation Analysis in Private Section I Antitrust Actions at Summary Judgment</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 2291 (2017)	12
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005)	23
Jonathan M. Jacobson & Tracy Greer, <i>Twenty-One Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 273 (1998)	12
Steven C. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 311 (2006)	24
Steve Shadowen et al., <i>Anticompetitive Product Changes in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 41 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2009)	25
